GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 136
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 02/02/2022

EMRS IN TAMIL NADU
136. SHRI P. WILSON:
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any details on the Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS), being established around the country and especially in Tamil Nadu, year-wise during the last five years;

(b) the steps taken by Government to increase the number of EMRS around the country considering State Government's repeated request especially in Tamil Nadu;

(c) whether Government has any proposal to address the lack of basic amenities, infrastructure, filling up of vacancies, increasing faculties, allocation of more funds in EMRS in the State of Tamil Nadu; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(@) and (b): In order to provide quality education to tribal students in their own environment, a separate Central Sector scheme was carved out in 2018 to improve the geographical outreach of Eklavya Model Residential School (EMRS) to every block with more than 50% ST population and at least 20,000 tribal persons. Prior to 2018, 288
EMRSs were sanctioned under 275(1) of constitution, where grants are given to States by Ministry of Tribal Affairs. Under the revamped scheme, 452 blocks have been identified for establishment of EMRS schools. A total of 740 EMRSs (288+ 452) would be sanctioned by 2022 based on provision of suitable land by the States.

This Ministry has altogether sanctioned 8 EMRSs for the State of Tamil Nadu, out of which 7 were sanctioned under the scheme of Article 275 (1) and 1 has been sanctioned under revamped scheme of EMRS. All the 8 EMRSs sanctioned for the State of Tamilnadu are reported to be functional as on date. The year-wise numbers of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRSs) sanctioned around the country including Tamil Nadu, during the last five years is as under:-

EMRSs sanctioned all over India including Tamil Nadu (last 5 years)
2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 Grand
(Old) (New) Total
30 14 14 50 100 150 358
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EMRS SANCTIONED FOR TAMILNADU

SI. No. Financial year Number of schools
1. 1997-98 1
2. 2005-06 1
3. 2016-17 4
4. 2017-18 1
5. 2018-19 1
(New scheme)
TOTAL 8

(c) and (d): As reported by National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS), proposal for grant of financial assistance in respect of additional infrastructure facilities for EMRS in the State has been received from Government of Tamil Nadu which is being examined as per schematic norms. The provision of funds is Rs 5 crores per schools under up gradation of old EMRS.

Besides, NESTS also provides enhanced cost (@Rs. 1.09 lakh per student per annum) towards recurring expenses so that students may get better facilities in the schools. However, to get the enhanced recurring cost, States EMRS Societies are required to enter into an MoU with NESTS. Most of the State Societies have already entered into the MoU, whereas the State of Tamil Nadu has not yet signed the MoU despite repeated requests. Hence they are getting recurring cost at earlier norms i.e.
Rs. 61,500 per student per annum.
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